

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RUSH PRUDENTIAL HMO, INC., PETITIONER

v.

DEBRA C. MORAN, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

HOWARD M. RADZELY
Acting Solicitor of Labor

ALLEN H. FELDMAN
Associater Solicitor

NATHANIEL I. SPILLER
Deputy Associate Solicitor

ELIZABETH HOPKINS
*Senior Appellate Attorney
Department of Labor
Washington, D.C. 20210*

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

JAMES A. FELDMAN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	4
Argument:	
I. Section 4-10 of the Illinois HMO Act “relates to” ERISA plans for purposes of ERISA’s express preemption provision	6
A. Section 4-10 “relates to” ERISA plans because it governs how plans make benefits determinations	6
B. <i>Pegran v. Herdrich</i> is not to the contrary	7
II. Section 4-10 “regulates insurance” for purposes of ERISA’s insurance saving clause	11
A. As a matter of “common-sense” Section 4-10 regulates insurance	12
B. Section 4-10 satisfies at least two of the McCarran-Ferguson factors	16
III. Section 4-10 does not conflict with Section 502(a) of ERISA, which provides the exclusive civil action under ERISA	18
A. Under <i>Pilot Life</i> , a State insurance law that conflicts with a provision of ERISA is preempted	18
B. Section 4-10’s provision for private dispute resolution does not conflict with Section 502(a)	21
Conclusion	30
Appendix	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981)	6
<i>Anderson v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 24 F.3d 889 (7th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Barnett Bank v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996)	16
<i>Bowen v. United States Postal Service</i> , 459 U.S. 212 (1983)	27
<i>Chappel v. Laboratory Corp. of America</i> , 232 F.2d 721 (9th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 121 S. Ct. 1302 (2001)	24
<i>Corporate Health Ins., Inc. v. Texas Dept. of Ins.</i> , 215 F.3d 526 (5th Cir.), petition for cert. pending, No. 00-665 (2000)	7, 8, 12
<i>Department of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993)	16, 17
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 121 S. Ct. 1322 (2001)	6, 7
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)	6, 7, 11, 14, 20
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	26
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983)	28, 29
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	18
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1977)	14
<i>Group Life & Health Ins. Co. v. Royal Drug Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 205 (1979)	13, 17
<i>Harris Trust & Savings Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000)	23
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990)	6, 19
<i>Iron Workers Local 272 v. Bowen</i> , 624 F.2d 1255 (5th Cir. 1980)	22

Cases—Continued	Page
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust & Sav. Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993)	11
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	19
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	11, 14, 15, 17, 20, 25, 29
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987)	2
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins., Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	6, 7
<i>Pappas v. Asbell</i> , 768 A.2d 1089 (Pa. 2001), petition for cert. pending, No. 01-200 (2001)	8
<i>Pegram v. Harbrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	7, 8, 12
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	6
<i>Teamsters v. Lucas Flour Co.</i> , 369 U.S. 95 (1962)	23
<i>Textile Workers v. Lincoln Mills</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957)	23, 24
<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999)	3, 11, 12, 16, 17, 20, 28, 29
<i>Union Labor Life Ins. Co. v. Pireno</i> , 458 U.S. 119 (1982)	16, 17
<i>United Paperworkers Int'l Union v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1988)	21, 22, 26
<i>United States Healthcare Sys. of Pa., Inc. v. Pennsylvania Hosp. Ins. Co.</i> , 530 U.S. 1241 (2000)	8
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	10
Statutes and regulations:	
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 3(13), 29 U.S.C. 1002(13)	1
§ 3(21)(A)(iii), 29 U.S.C. 1002(21)(A)(iii)	10
§ 402(a), 29 U.S.C. 1102(a)	9

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued	Page
§ 404(a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(D)	9
§ 502(a), 29 U.S.C. 1132(a) (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	<i>passim</i>
§ 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(1)(B)	<i>passim</i>
§ 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(2) (1994 & Supp. V	
§ 503, 29 U.S.C. 1133	9, 24, 25
§ 503, 29 U.S.C. 1133(2)	9
§ 506(b), 29 U.S.C. 1136(b)	1
§ 514(a), 29 U.S.C. 1144(a)	1, 4, 6, 10
§ 514(a)(2)(B), 29 U.S.C. 1144(a)(2)(B)	14
§ 514(b)(2)(A), 29 U.S.C. 1144(b)(2)(A)	1, 3, 4, 11
§ 514(b)(2)(A), 29 U.S.C. 1144(b)(2)(B)	11, 20
§ 514(d), 29 U.S.C. 1144(d)	25
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i>	25
Health Maintenance Organization Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-222, 87 Stat. 914, 42 U.S.C. 300e <i>et seq.</i>	12
§ 1301(c)(2), 42 U.S.C. 300e(c)(2)	12
§ 1311(a)(1)(D), 42 U.S.C. 300e-10(a)(1)(D)	13
Illinois Health Maintenance Organization Act, 215 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 125/4-10 <i>et seq.</i> (West 1993 & Supp. 2001)	2
215 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 125/4-10 (West 1993 & Supp. 2001)	<i>passim</i> , 1a
215 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 125/1-2	14
215 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 134/1 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2000 & Supp. 2001)	2
Labor-Management Relations Act, 1947, § 301, 29 U.S.C. 185	23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28
McCarran-Ferguson Act, § 2(b), 15 U.S.C. 1012(b)	17
29 C.F.R.:	
Section 2560.503-1(b)(2)(i) (1978 & 2000)	24
Section 2560.503-1(b)(6)	24
Section 2560.503-1(c)(4)(ii)	24
Section 2560.503-1(g)(1) (2000)	10

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued	Page
Section 2560.503-1(h)(1)	10
Section 2560.503-1(h)(3)(ii)	10
Section 2560.503-1(i)(1)(ii)	10
Section 2560.503-1(k)	22
Section 2560.503-1(k)(2)(i)	25
 Miscellaneous:	
Dep't of Labor Advisory Op. 81-50A, 1981 WL 17772 (June 4, 1981)	10
Dep't of Labor Advisory Op. 92-24A, 1992 WL 337539 (Nov. 6, 1992)	10
42 Fed. Reg. 27,426 (1977)	10
65 Fed. Reg. (2000):	
p. 70,254	22
p. 70,266	24
p. 70,267	24
p. 70,268	10
p. 70,269	10
pp. 70,270-70,271	22, 25
H.R. 2563, 107th Cong., 1st Sess (2001)	19
E.H. Morrein, <i>Confusion in the Courts: Managed Care Financial Structures and their Impact on Medical Care</i> , 35 Tort & Ins. L.J. (2000)	15
S. 1052, 107th Cong., 1st Sess. (2001)	19
S. Rep. No. 129, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973)	13
J. P. Weiner & G. de Lissovoy, <i>Razing a Tower of Babel: A Taxonomy for Managed Care and Health Insurance Plans</i> , 18 J. Health Pol., Pol'y, & L. 75 (1993)	15
